

## हेमवती नन्दन बहुगुणा गढ़वाल विश्वविद्यालय Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University श्रीनगर गढ़वाल (उत्तराखण्ड)—246174 Srinagar Garhwal (Uttarakhand) - 246174 (केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय) (A Central University)



Ref. No.- HNBGU/ Affiliation/2024/ 475

Dated: 18 /03/2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

The University Grants Commission vide its letter No. F.2-10/2023 (AC-Policy) dated 13.11.2023, has communicated the approval of recommendation of the Standing Committee on Autonomous Colleges to confer the Autonomous Status to Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun – 248007, Uttarakhand affiliated to Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University, Garhwal for a period of 05 years from the Academic Year 2024-2025 to 2028-2029 as per Clause – 7.4 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023.

Accordingly, with approval of the Hon'ble Vice-chancellor, this Notification is being issued for grant of Autonomous status to Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun – 248007, Uttarakhand affiliated to Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna Garhwal University, Garhwal for a period of 05 years from the Academic Year 2024-2025 to 2028-2029 as per Clause – 7.4 of the U.G.C. (Conferment of Autonomous Status upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, with following conditions as agreed and communicated by the petitioner Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun – 248007, Uttarakhand in the Affidavit filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Uttarakhand in the WP (M/S) No. 16/2024 Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences vs HNBGU and Ors. –

- 1) That Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248007, Uttarakhand shall accept the standards established and communicated by the parent University/ Executive Council of the HNBGU regarding conduct of Study Programs and conferment of Degrees.
- 2) That Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248007, Uttarakhand shall fulfil the minimum standards prescribed by the parent University / U.G.C./ Statutory Council (s) in terms of number of hours, curricular content and standards and shall inform the parent University/ Executive Council of the University accordingly.
- 3) That Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248007, Uttarakhand shall give/ transfer enrolment charges to the parent University for students admitted for every Course for the



- 4) Session 2024-25 onwards, as well as, any other expenses incurred and informed by the parent University towards conferment of degrees etc.
- 5) That Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248007, Uttarakhand shall facilitate the visits of the University Expert Team for the purpose of maintenance of standards of Academic excellence.
- 6) That Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, near Suddhowala, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248007, Uttarakhand shall abide by all the provisions of the U.G.C. Regulations for Autonomous Colleges.

Registrar

To,

## The Chairman.

Dolphin (P.G.) Institute of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, Dehradun

## Copy to:

- 1. Principal, Dolphin (P.G.) Inst. of Bio-Medical & Natural Sciences, Manduwala, D.Dun.
- 2. Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.
- 3. Deputy Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.
- 4. Finance Officer / CoE / I/c Entrance Exam Cell / I/c CUET, HNBGU.
- 5. Deputy Registrar (Affiliation/Legal), HNBGU.
- 6. University advocate in the Hon'ble High Court of Uttarakhand, Nainital.
- 7. I/c University web-site for uploading on the web-site.
- 8. PS to VC for information of Hon'ble Vice-chancellor.
- 9. PS to PVC for information of Pro Vice-chancellor.
- 10. Guard File.

Registrar